M
Enterprise Wireless LAN Antenna
Specification Guide
© 2008 Motorola, Inc. All rights reserved.
MOTOROLA and the Stylized M Logo are registered in the US Patent & Trademark Office. Symbol is a registered
trademark of Symbol Technologies, Inc. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.
Contents
Chapter 1.Antenna Selection and Description

for outdoor antennas, these antennas typically have N-type-Male to directly attach the lightning arrestor.
This is tru of the 2.4 GHz, 5 GHz, and the dual-band outdoor antennas.
1.1.4 Spectrum and Part Number Designations
The antennas listed in this document are ultimately referenced by part number. A numerical sequence is used
within each antenna’s part number to identify the spectrum supported by the antennas.
• The antenna part numbers with a 2499 indicates a 2.4 GHz antenna. For more informaion on the 2.4 GHz
antenna suite, see 802.11b/g Antenna Suite on page 3-1.
• The antenna part numbers with a 5299 indicates a 5 GHz antenna. For more informaion on the 2.4 GHz
antenna suite, see 802.11a Antenna Suite on page 4-1.
• The antenna part numbers with a 2452 indicates a dual band antenna (2.4GHz and 5 GHz). For more
informaion on the 2.4 GHz antenna suite, see 2.4GHz - 5.2GHz Dual Band Antenna Suite on page 5-1.
1.1.5 Extended AP to Antenna Cable Lengths
Most indoor antennas are intended to be mounted directly to the AP's connectors. Some mounting
arrangements call for positioning the AP a significant distance away from the antenna due to serviceability
or other reason. In these situations, various adapters and cable extensions are required.
In these situations be mindful of:
• The connector on the AP
• The connector on the Antenna
• The spectrum being implemented
• Signal loss due to multiple connectors and long cable lengths
Combinations of these attributes present different parts required to complete the connection. The Product
Compatibility matrix in addresses the parts required to make a proper connection. For more information, see
Product Compatibility on page 2-1.
Antenna Selection and Description   1-7
1.2   Antenna Selection Criteria
In addition to antenna frequency, there is other criteria to consider when selecting an antenna for the
AP-5131, AP-5181 or AP300 (non-integrated antenna) model access port.
1.2.1  Antenna Pattern
1.2.1.1 Omni-Directional
Signal radiates from the antenna in all directions on the horizontal plane.
1.2.1.2 Directional
Signal radiates in a specific direction, typically described as a beam of given width, expressed in degrees in
the horizontal and vertical plane. For more information, see Azimuth 3dB Beamwidth on page 1-8 and
Elevation 3dB Beamwidth on page 1-8.
1.2.2 Antenna Type
1.2.2.1 Panel
A panel antenna is a flat antenna mounted to a wall or other vertical surface and radiates RF energy (radio
waves) directionally away from the wall. They usually have gain greater than 5 dBi and are not suitable for
omni-directional situations. Ideally suited for long hallways.
1.2.2.2 Patch
A patch antenna is a flat antenna mounted on the ceiling but whose pattern is omni-directional. Most of the
energy goes out horizontally to the sides of the antenna and equal in all directions.
1.2.2.3 Dipole
A dipole antenna is a tubular antenna that can be either a pipe shape, a straight flexible rod or a paddle. This
antenna has an omni-directional pattern when placed in a vertical position. It usually has 2 dBi of gain.
1.2.2.4 Dipole Array

	1.1.2 Connector Types and Definitions
	1.1.3 Indoor and Outdoor Antennas
	1.1.4 Spectrum and Part Number Designations
	1.1.5 Extended AP to Antenna Cable Lengths
	1.2 Antenna Selection Criteria
	1.2.1 Antenna Pattern
	1.2.1.1 Omni-Directional
	1.2.1.2 Directional
	1.2.2 Antenna Type
	1.2.2.1 Panel
	1.2.2.2 Patch
	1.2.2.3 Dipole
	1.2.2.4 Dipole Array
	1.2.2.5 Parobolic Grid
	1.2.2.6 Yagi
	1.2.3 Antenna Performance Characteristics
	1.2.3.1 Frequency
	1.2.3.2 Gain (dBi)
	1.2.3.3 Cable loss (dB)
	1.2.3.4 Net gain (dBi)
	1.2.3.5 Polarization
	1.2.3.6 VSWR
	1.2.3.7 Azimuth 3dB Beamwidth
	1.2.3.8 Elevation 3dB Beamwidth
	1.3 Antenna Accessories for Motorola Enterprise WLANs
	1.3.1 Choosing the Right Antenna and accessories for your WLAN
	Product Compatibility
	802.11b/g Antenna Suite
	3.1 Supported 802.11b/g/n Antenna Suite
	3.1.1 ML-2499-5PNL-72-N High Performance 135 Degree Panel Antenna - 5.5 dBi; N Male Connector
	3.1.2 ML-2499-7PNA2-01R 65 Degree H-Plane Diversity Directional Panel - 7 dBi, RP-BNC Male
	3.1.3 ML-2499-11PNA2-01R High-Gain 97 Degree H-Plane Directional Panel - 11 dBi, RP-BNC Male
	3.1.4 ML-2499-APA2-01R High Performance Omni-Directional 'Fixed Point' Dipole - 3.5 dBi, RP-BNC Male
	3.1.5 ML-2499-BPDA1-01R Heavy-Duty 35 Degree High-Gain Directional Panel - 14.5 dBi, N Female
	3.1.6 ML-2499-BPNA3-01R Heavy-Duty 35 Degree High-Gain Directional Panel - 14.5 dBi, Type N - Female
	3.1.7 ML-2499-BYGA2-01R Heavy-Duty 35 Degree High-Gain Directional Yagi - 15 dBi, N Female
	3.1.8 ML-2499-HPA3-01R High Performance Omni-Directional "Pipe" Antenna - 5 dBi, RP-BNC Male
	3.1.9 ML-2499-PNAHD-01R Heavy-Duty 65 Degree H-Plane Directional Panel - 6.3 dBi, RP-BNC Male
	3.1.10 ML-2499-SD3-01R Low Profile Ceiling/Surface Mount Omni-Directional - 3.5 dBi, RP-BNC Male
	3.1.11 ML-2499-FHPA5-01R Omni-Directional "Pipe" Antenna - 7.7 dBi, N Male Connector
	3.1.12 ML-2499-FHPA9-01R High Performance Fixed Point Dipole - 9 dBi, Male Connector
	802.11a Antenna Suite
	4.1 Supported 802.11a Antenna Suite
	4.1.1 ML-5299-APA1-01R High Performance Fixed Point Dipole - 2 dBi, RP-SMA Male Connector
	4.1.2 ML-5299-HPA1-01R High Performance Omni-Directional Antenna - 5 dBi, RP-SMA Male Connector
	4.1.3 ML-5299-PTA1-01R Low Profile Ceiling-Tile Mount Panel - 2 dBi, RP-SMA Male Connector
	4.1.4 ML-5299-WPNA1-01R Wall Mount Panel Antenna w/Articulating Mount - 13 dBi, RP-SMA Male
	4.1.5 ML-5299-FHPA10-01R Omni-Directional "Pipe" Antenna, 10 dBi, N-Male Connector
	4.1.6 ML-5299-FHPA6-01R Omni-Directional "Pipe" Antenna, 8 dBi, N-Male Connector
	2.4GHz - 5.2GHz Dual Band Antenna Suite
	5.1 Supported 2.4GHz - 5.2GHz Dual Band Antennas